
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Thursday, 12 October 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 3 October 2023 

 
 
Pensions Committee 
Thursday, 12 October 2023, 10.00 am, Lakeview Room, County 
Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), 

Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Karen Hanks, 
Cllr Luke Mallett and Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 

 
 

Coopted Members  

 Shane Flynn Employer side 
 Councillor Peter Stoddart Herefordshire Council 
 Vacancy Employee 

Representative 
Agenda 

 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies/Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 11 October 2023). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 (previously 
circulated) 

 

 
5  Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 

 
1 - 2 

 
6  Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and updated 

Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 

3 - 6 

 
7  Business Plan 

 
7 - 18 

 
8  Risk Register 

 
19 - 34 

 
9  Governance Update 35 - 46 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

  
10  Training Update 

 
47 - 48 

 
11  Forward Plan 

 
49 - 52 

 
12  Exclusion of Public and Press 

The Committee will be asked to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Agenda items 13 and 14 as it is likely that exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the local authority holding that information) will be 
disclosed. 

 

 
13  Pension Investment Update 

 
53 - 320 

 
14  LGPS Central Update 

 
321 - 432 

 



  

 
Pensions Committee – 12 October 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee 
(PISC), all decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next 
available ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the 
PISC. A link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below. 
 
3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.  

 
4. The relevant Minute for this meeting relates to the PISC meetings on 28 and 29 
September 2023 and the Pension Board meeting on 15 September 2023. Please note 
that the Pension Board meeting was inquorate and was unable to take any decisions. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Links to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and Pension Board Minutes can be 
found below: 
Agenda for Pension Board on Friday, 15th September, 2023, 10.30 am - Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
Agenda for Pension Investment Sub-Committee on Thursday, 28th September, 2023, 
2.00 pm - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
Agenda for Pension Investment Sub-Committee on Friday, 29th September, 2023, 10.00 
am - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Contact Points 
 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5837&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5837&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5834&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5834&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5835&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5835&Ver=4
mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pension Committee – 12 October 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
PENSION FUND BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN 2023/24 
AND UPDATED INDICATIVE BUDGETS 2024/25 to 2026/27  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Committee reviews the 

expected outturn of the Fund’s budget for 2023/24 totalling £21.585m that 
would result in an overall forecast underspend of £1.379m. 

 
Purpose of the report 
2. This report provides members with a forecast outturn for 2023/24 and updated 
indicative budgets for 2024/25 to 2026/27 at Appendix 1. 
 
Background 
3. To ensure good governance, budgets monitor the Fund’s expenditure, and financial 
plans assist in mitigating risks by allocating necessary resources to develop the service.  
 
4. A number of services are required to ensure delivery of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority function. The Pensions Committee has 
ultimate responsibility for the procurement and monitoring of these services. It should be 
noted, however, that Worcestershire County Council, which is one of the employer 
bodies whose interests the Committee is responsible for, is at present also the provider 
of a number of these services.  
 
Forecast outturn 2023/24 
5. The attached Appendix shows the total forecast outturn is estimated to be £21.585m 
compared to a budget of £22.964m, an underspend of £1.379m. This underspend is 
driven by an expectation of lower than budgeted investment management fees of 
£1.629m. The main reason for the lower expectation is that mandates were exited 
subsequent to the 2022/23 budget setting exercise, such as River & Mercantile, and that 
mandates saw a slower timescale for deployment of capital than anticipated in the 
original budget, such as Stonepeak Fund IV and Bridgepoint Fund III. Investment 
management fees are the largest proportion of the budget and are primarily associated 
with the value of assets being managed. Investment performance is contingent on 
market conditions and transaction costs such as commission, tax and other expenses 
incurred. 
 
6. The current forecast includes an assumption for two new investment allocations, 
one to Gresham House in 
[...]
ESTMENT ADMINISTRATION 1,353,000 1,411,450 1,492,700

Scheme Administration
1,330,489 1,539,900 209,411 Scheme Administration Recharge 1,341,400 1,399,100 1,459,700 Includes staffing restructure and updated cost of licence for 

Admin system.
380,000 396,900 16,900 Actuarial Services 416,745 437,582 459,461 Employer monitoring through Pfaroe and triennial valuation 

allowed for April 2025/26. Going forward assumes 5% 
inflationary uplift

34,300 63,180 28,880 Audit 36,015 37,816 39,707 2023/24 reflects additional work due to actuarial valuation 
and IAS 19 liabilities

10,000 15,000 5,000 Legal Fees 10,000 10,000 10,000 2023/24 reflects additional work relating to new asset 
allocations.

10,000 10,000 0 Committee and Governance recharge 10,000 10,000 10,000 Comparable with budget
1,764,789 2,024,980 260,192 SCHEME ADMINISTRATION 1,814,160 1,894,498 1,978,868

3,147,289 3,397,080 249,792 GRAND TOTAL (Excluding Investment Mgt Fees) 3,167,160 3,305,948 3,471,568

22,964,289 21,585,180 -1,379,109 GRAND TOTAL (Including Investment Mgt Fees) 21,623,260 22,529,148 23,499,668

Comments

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 12 October 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension 

Fund Business Plan as at August 2023 be noted. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. A rolling, quarterly Business Plans is produced and no matters have been 
identified that need to be escalated. 

 
3. The average pensions administration target turnaround for July 2023 and the 
LGPS part-year 2023 / 2024 (to 31 July) for all 12 pensions administration KPIs have 
been met with the exception of transfers where there is a backlog because of the 
delayed issue of new factors by GAD meaning that cases could not be processed. 
 
4. The Fund’s performance for the quarter to 31 March 2023 of 2.7% was 0.5% 
below the benchmark that was 3.2%. 
 
5. A pen
[...]
ure service contributions. 
 

1.5 Our Fund performance for the year to 30 06 2023 of 6.7% was 0.2% below the benchmark 
that was 6.9%. Over the 3 years to 30 06 2023, our 6.1% p.a. was 1.8% p.a. below the 
benchmark of 7.8% p.a.  

 
1.6 The Fund’s investment portfolio excluding cash as at 30 June 2023 totalled £3,581m, and 

its solvency funding level was 93%. 
 

1.7 Relative to the benchmarks for our sectors we have achieved the 3-year p.a. returns shown 
in the right column of the table below: 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 7 
 

 
 
 

Sector  
(market value) 

Benchmark  Performance p.a. over the 3 years to 
30 June 2023 v benchmark 

Active equities 
(£850m) 

Bespoke 1.5% (2.8% below benchmark) 

Passive equities 
(£1,021m)  

Bespoke 11.0% (0.1% below benchmark 

Alternatives 
(£590m) 

20% RAFI / 40% MSCI WL Min / 40% 
MSCI WL Qual 

9.0% (0.6% below benchmark) 

Fixed Income 
(£275m) 
 

60% LGPSC Corp Index / 40% Absolute 
Return +6% 

Not available as only invested Apr 2021 
 

Property 
(£294m) 

60% MSCI UK / 40% Abs Ret +7.5% 2.9% (2.3% below benchmark) 
 

Infrastructure 
(£549m) 

70% UK CPI +5.5% / 30% Abs Return 
+10% 

10.2% (0.8% below benchmark) 

 
 
1.8 The Government has issued a consultation that closes on 2 October and seeks views on 

proposals relating to asset pooling, levelling up, opportunities in private equity, investment 
consultancy services and the definition of investments.  
 

1.9 As PEL, our previous supplier of risk and return analyses, has ceased trading, Hymans 
Robertson will be providing us with a like-for-like service. 

 
1.10 The Fund made a successful 2023 submission to retain signatory status to the 2020 

UK Stewardship Code. 
 

1.11 The Fund’s draft 2023 Financial Statements have been produced and approved by the 
Pensions Committee. Our 2023 annual report is not yet ready to be released. 

 
1.12  The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board Annual Report working group (established as part 

of the Compliance and Reporting
[...]
 are: 

• McCloud  

• Members’ self-service implementation (TME) 

• Docmail and bulk communication options – further investigation alongside TME 

McCloud 

The project is all about applying a McCloud underpin to in-scope members. We need to identify any 

rectification due and put in place procedures to identify affected members as part of business as 

usual. 

The project is currently on schedule, requiring no corrective action.  

Progress made within the period 1 August 2023 – 2 October 2023 includes: 

• Implementing software changes into the TEST system and reviewing the outcome to the 

management team 

• Identifying in scope members (16,012) and potential members with potential ‘guarantees’ to 

be investigated further (674) 

• Review error outputs from McCloud calculations and fix when required 

• Signing off testing 

• Implementing software changes into LIVE system on 29 September 2023 

The next steps and activities for the next period include: 

• Reviewing the calculations and data views produced in LIVE 

• Make amendments to records that have recorded an error in LIVE run 

• Identifying the priority order to deliver the remedy to different categories of member 

• Reviewing how best to make use of the statutory guidance and sample communications 

that will be issued by the LGA  

 

TME 

The project is all about implementing self-service functionality which enables members to view their 

benefits online through a secure portal and to carry out certain processes. 

The project is not currently on the original schedule to enable us to test TME as if we were members 

accessing it for real. Further technical input was required from WCC ICT and Heywood were slightly 

late in issuing the technical study, but this work has now been completed albeit a few days later than 

expected. 

Progress made within the period 1 September 2023 – 2 October 2023 includes: 

• Heywood engaged and project plan in place for the test phase due in October 2023 

• WCC ICT engaged, and a Project Manager from within ICT assigned 

• Pre-production requirements signed off by WCC ICT 

• Branding and mock ups completed 

The next steps and activities for the next period include: 

Page 17



• Pre-production environment to be installed 

• Technical testing to be completed 

• User acceptance test plan to be created and communicated 

• URL and email address options to be presented 

• Scoping meeting with WCC ICT scheduled for 11 October 2023 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



  

 
Pensions Committee – 12 October 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
RISK REGISTER  
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the August 2023 Worcestershire 

Pension Fund Risk Register be noted. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. The Risk Register is kept under regular review and, following the August 2023 
review by Officers, an updated Risk Register is attached as an Appendix. 
 
3. Following the February 2023 review of the Register that resulted in the number of 
risks being included in the Register being reduced from 32 to 16, 5 risks are being 
covered in the Governance Update, and 4 risks are being covered in the Training 
Update. 

 
4. The August 2023 review added two new risks: 

 
a) WPF 35 - Being an LGPSC partner fund; and 
b) WPF 36 - WCC procurement policies hindering the Fund's ability to secure 

key investment services efficiently 
 

5. The August 2023 review resulted in a decrease to the residual risk score from 50 to 
25 for WPF 20 -   Having insufficient resources in pensions administration.  

 
6. Mitigating actions have been updated for: 

 
a. new measures e.g. A 12-month review of our skills matrix, asking for the 

LGPSC company risk register, reprocuring our independent investment 
adviser, and issuing a stewardship survey to our employee members; and 

 
b. previous measures that have been completed / developed further / have 

changed timelines e.g. We have reprocured our pension administrat
[...]
023 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension 

Fund Governance Update and in particular the Fund’s draft Data 
Improvement Plan as set out at Appendix 2 be noted. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Fund has been updating its Business Plan and Risk Register, its key 
operational / planning / management documents, quarterly since March 2019.  
 
3. Following the March 2023 review of the Fund’s Risk Register, progress in 
developing mitigating action for five risks will henceforth be reported in our 
Governance Updates, so that members can assess whether further mitigating actions 
are appropriate: 

 
a) WPF 26 Fraud by staff; 
b) WPF 15 Failure of the actuary to deliver the services contracted;   
c) WPF 01 Failure of governance arrangements to match up to 

recommended best practice; 
d) WPF 17 Failure of custodian to deliver the services contracted; and 
e) WPF 04 Not having an established and meaningful Business Plan / 

Pension Administration Strategy. 
 

4. Progress in mitigating the five risks since the last quarterly Board / Committee 
cycle has included: 

 
a) Drafting a Data Improvement Plan to add to our range of governance 

material as set out in Appendix 2; 
b) Updating the progress made in preparation for SAB’s Good Governance 

proposals being taken forward by DLUHC on the attached appendix re 
which it should be noted that there are a number of actions for the new 
Chief Financial Officer to address; and 

c) Confirming that the Fund’s existing structure delivers good governance. 
The Council’s Scheme of Assignment of Responsibility for Functions 
suggests that there would need to be changes if the CFO were not the 
LGPS Senior Officer. 

 
5. It is also worth noting that: 

a) The Fund’s new Governance Lead will be joining us on 5 September; and 
b) Areas have been identified to make progress in to obtain PASA 

accreditation. 
 
 

Page 35

A
[...]
oducing a year 
end return. 
 
We plan to continue to ensure that all data collection processes are clearly documented, 
regularly reviewed, and supported by an audit programme. 
 
We plan to increase the training we deliver to our staff on data. 
 
We plan to continue requiring an annual certificate of existence from our pensioners who 
have either a power of attorney in place or who live overseas. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   ENDS   ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

Page 46



  

 
Pensions Committee – 12 October 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2023 
 
TRAINING UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension 

Fund Training Update be noted. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Board reviewed the Fund’s Training Policy & Programme at its meeting on 
22 March 2023. 
 
3. The Fund’s new Communications and Training Lead started on 7 August, and the 
Training Officer is working full-time on training, now that the 2023 year-end has been 
completed. This implements the new structure for training, and across the whole of 
pensions administration almost everyone is now 100% on their new roles. 
 
4. Across pensions administration the buddying system for new starts, together with 
bespoke training on our processes has seen us add significant further resilience to 
the service. Comparing our August 2022 skills matrix for the Benefits and 
Membership teams to our skills matrix now, a year later, reveals where we have 
boosted scores for our staff; where moving staff internally to gain new skills has 
added to their matrix score; and the extra skilled resource that we have delivered: 
 

a) Headcount has risen from 23 to 31; and 
b) Where a score of 100 is fully competent on a process / a score of 75 

needs limited assistance /  a score of 50 needs ongoing support / a score 
of 25 needs substantial ongoing support, the total score for the 37 
processes that is measured has risen from 16,475 to 22,625.  

 
5. Spe
[...]
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix – Forward Plan  
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sherief Loutfy 
Head of Pension Investments, Treasury Management & Banking 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:  
 

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee Proposed Forward Plan Appendix 
 

Pensions Committee items 13/12/2023 Jan 2024 Mar 2024 June 2024 
LGPSC Update Y Y Y Y 
LGPSC budget and business plan  Y   
Annual report / accounts Y   Y 
Stewardship Code    Y 
Business Plan (to include the latest on administration and 
investment areas and CMA investment advisor objectives monitoring) 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 
Y 

Annual Investment Strategy Statement / Climate Change Risk 
Strategy / Climate Risk Report / Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
reviews 

   
 

Y 

 

Training Update  Y Y Y Y 
Investment Update Y Y Y Y 
Budget  Y Y  
Internal Audit report (Inv & Admin) Y    
Risk Register Y Y Y Y 
Governance Update Y Y Y Y 
Pension Board / regulatory updates including Scheme Advisory Board 
updates e.g., pooling & responsible investment consultations 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 
Y 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 287

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 321

AGENDA ITEM 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 327

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 403

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	Recommendation
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Simon Lewis, Committee Officer
	Tel: 01905 846621
	Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk
	Background Papers


	6 Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	PENSION FUND BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN 2023/24 AND UPDATED INDICATIVE BUDGETS 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Recommendation
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers

	PC 2023 10 12 - Fund Admin Budget - App Outturn 23.24

	7 Business Plan
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Background and update
	Contact Points

	PC 2023 10 12 - Business Plan -App - BP September 2023
	Business Plan September 2023
	Business Plan August 2023 Projects Appendix
	Sheet1


	PC 2023 10 12 - Business Plan -App2 - Projects progress report

	8 Risk Register
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Background and update
	Contact Points

	PC 2023 10 12 - Risk Register - App - Risk Register Aug 23
	V1 Risk Register front August 2023
	V3 August 2023 Risk Register spreadsheet
	Risk Register



	9 Governance Update
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Contact Points

	PC 2023 10 12 - Governance Update - App 1 Good Governance Position Statement
	PC 2023 10 12 - Governance Update - App 2 Data Improvement Plan

	10 Training Update
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Contact Points


	11 Forward Plan
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	12 OCTOBER 2023
	FORWARD PLAN
	Recommendation
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	PC 2023 10 12 - Forward Plan - App

	13 Pension Investment Update
	PC 2023 10 12 - Pen Inv Rpt - App1 PI Advisor Report September 2023
	PC 2023 10 12 - Pen Inv Rpt - App2 PEL 30.06.23 Fund Performance Report Q1_2023-24
	PC 2023 10 12 - Pen Inv Rpt - App3 GPSC Q2 Update_APRIL  JUNE 2023
	PC 2023

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 
Date of Issue: 13 November 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 12 October 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Karen Hanks and 
Cllr Luke Mallett (except for item 13) 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips, Chairman of the Pension Board was also in attendance. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 (previously 
circulated). 

 
461 Apologies/Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Shane Flynn and Cllr Peter Stoddart. 
 

462 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

463 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

464 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minute of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
Pensions Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

465 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 
(Agenda item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of Pension Board and Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

466 Exclusion of Public and Press (Agenda item 12) 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
items 13 and 14 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings.) 
 

467 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Independent Investment Adviser's fund performance summary 
and market background be noted; 

 
b) The submission of the Fund’s response to the Department of 

Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) Consultation: Next 
Steps on Investments be noted; 

 
c) The submission of the LGPSC Company response to the 

Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) 
Consultation: Next Steps on Investments be noted; 

 
d) The submission of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) response to 

the Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) 
Consultation: Next Steps on Investments be noted; 

 
e) The update on the investment managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 
 
f) The funding position be noted; 

 
g) The update on equity protection be noted; 
 
h) The update on responsible investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and stewardship be noted;  
 



 
Pensions Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

i) The update on the Taskforce for Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD) Consultation be noted; and 

 
j) The investment pipeline overview be noted and a series of funding 

allocations be approved. 
 

468 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Committee considered the LGPS Central Update. 
 
RESOLVED that the LGPSC update be noted. 
 

469 Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 2023/24 and 
updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Agenda item 
6) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund Budget Forecast Outturn 
2023/24 and updated Indicative Budgets 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Sherief Loutfy reported that it was anticipated that there would be a 
substantial increase (approximately 150%) in external audit fees in the 
next financial year due to an agreement reached as part of the national 
framework for external audit. As a result we expect these fees to be in 
the region of £90k for the audit of the 2023/24 financial year. 

• How did the Fund’s investment costs compare with other funds? Philip 
Hebson responded that this information was unavailable, but he 
anticipated that the Fund’s investment costs would be in the lower half 
of any comparison information table. 

 
RESOLVED that the expected outturn of the Fund’s budget for 2023/24 
totalling £21.585m that would result in an overall forecast underspend of 
£1.379m be noted. 
 

470 Business Plan (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Business Plan. 
 
Richard Sultana introduced the report and commented that the Fund had been 
experiencing delays in receiving AVC payments made to some members 
because of IT issues experienced at Scottish Widows. The Fund had joined 
with the Greater Manchester and Derbyshire Funds to raise the matter as a 
joint concern with Scottish Widows. In relation to McCloud, the number of 
members with potential ‘guarantees’ to be investigated had increased from 674 
to 703.  
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 



 
Pensions Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that alternative 
providers to Scottish Widows would be examined but it would appear 
that similar issues were being experienced nationally. 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana indicated that great progress 
had been made in introducing TME. An update would be reported to the 
next Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at 
August 2023 be noted. 
 

471 Risk Register (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that the August 2023 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk 
Register be noted. 
 

472 Governance Update (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Governance Update. 
 
Richard Sultana introduced the report and commented that although the 
Fund’s data score was good, there was always room for improvement 
especially with the push for greater automation of processes. A Data 
Improvement Plan had therefore been introduced. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance Update 
and in particular the Fund’s draft Data Improvement Plan as set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report be noted. 
 

473 Training Update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Update. 
 
Richard Sultana introduced the report and undertook to look into the possibility 
of including the Hymans/Roberts remote training sessions as part of the overall 
pension training programme. 
 
In response to a request, Richard Sultana undertook to provide a list of 
recommended training and conferences for members of the Committee for 
both the administration and investment functions. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update be 
noted. 
 

474 Forward Plan (Agenda item 11) 
 
Sherief Loutfy explained that there had been a delay in the signing off of the 
Pension Fund Accounts beyond the statutory deadline due to factors outside 
the control of the Council or the Fund. Only five local authorities had had their 



 
Pensions Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

accounts signed off by 30 September 2023. The Fund was working with Grant 
Thornton, the Fund’s external auditor, to finalise the accounts and the Annual 
Report as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.50pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


